
Caryn L. Beck-Danley 
President 

!lnitcd eStatcs ~cnatr 
WASHINGTON, DC 20510 

October 18, 20 18 

Association to Advance Collegiate Schools of Business 
777 South Harbour Island Boulevard, Suite 750 
Tampa, FL 33602 

Dear Ms. Beck-Danley: 

We are writing to obtain informat ion from you re lated to troubling reports that the U.S. 
Department of Education 's ("Department' s") j ustification of its recent decision to restore the 
federal recognition of the Accrediting Council of Independent Colleges and Schools ("A CI CS") 
was based, in part, on misleading information regarding your organization. 

Two years ago, the Department derecognized ACICS because of "pervasive compliance 
problems''25 in the midst of controversy about ACICS's questionable oversight of several deeply 
flawed for-profit colleges, including Corinthian Colleges and FastTrain College. ACICS sued to 
block derecognition of their accrediting agency and, in April of this year, Secretary Betsy De Vos 
tentatively restored their recognition.26 Last week, the Department's Senior Designated Official 
(SDO) recommended continuing ACICS's recognition, stating that ACICS met 19 out of21 
federal criteria, including the criteria that ACICS is ·•widely accepted" by the higher education 
community.27 28 

The SDO reported, that "ACICS provided letters of support from nine other accrediting 
agencies," - including your organization - and stated that " thi s support of ACICS as a peer 
... serves as important evidence of ACICS's wide acceptance." But Politico reported on October 
4, 20 18 that ''most of these other nine accred itors ... never submitted letters of support for 
ACICS."29 The Department called this "an inadvertent error in the editing process,"30 but has yet 
to provide any substantive evidence that ACICS meets this cri teria. 

It would be highl y disturbing - and a disservice to your organization and its reputation- if the 
Department misrepresented your views on this important issue, and it is important that you be 
provided an opportunity to set the record straight. 

2~ Lcucr from former U.S. Department of Education Secretary John King to ACIC llllp~. '"' w2.ctl.1.!,0\1documcntsJacics/linal­
acic.:s-dccisi<>11.pd f 
2u Letter from U. . Depanmcnt of Education Secretary Betsy De Vos to ACICS b1tps://\1 '' '' 2 .cd.go" 'document~ 'pres:.­
reh:.lse:- acie:::-tluckctno- 16-44-0.ptlf 
27 Le11er from Diane Auer Jones. Principal Deputy Under Secretary of Education. 10 AC ICS. September 29. 2018 
h1tps: \\ \\ '" insidchighcrcd.com ~itc~ dcfaulvscn er file. media SD0°n10Rc,0on:-c0 112010° o20ACICS0 0209.28.18.p<lf 
28 The siandard of being widely accepted by the higher education community is one of 19 standards that the Department said that 
ACICS has met The criteria for federal recognition. as noted in 34 CFR 602.13. includes that the agency ··must demonstrate that 
its standards. policies. procedures. and decisions to grant or deny accreditation arc widely accepted in the United States by (a) 
Educators and educational institutions: and (b) Licensing bodies, practitioners . and employers in the professional or vocational 
fields for which the educational insti tutions or programs within the agency's jurisdiction prepare their students." 
29 Stratford. Michael. "Education Department overstated endorsements of for-pro fit college accred itor." Politico Pro. October 4 . 
20 18. lllto~. 1/suh-..l·ribcr.nol iticopro.com/ed ucation/aniclc/20 18 1 ()lcducation-dcpunmcnt-0\ crstatcc.1-cndorscmcnt:;-of-for·profit­
~o l legc-acqcc.litor-830~ 
301ns idc lligher Ed. "Education Depanment Misstated Support for AC ICS" October 8, 20 18. 
https:/lwww. i nsidch i11,hcrcd.co111/q uicktakcs/201 8! I 0/08/educntion-depart mcnt-rn isstatcd-~upport-acics 



We request that you provide any information and documentation regarding any formal or 
informal communication between your organization and the Department or ACICS related to this 
issue by October 25, 20 18. We also request answers in writing to the following questions by 
October 25, 2018: 

1. Has your organization, between 20 16-2018, provided verbal or written statements to the 
U.S. Department of Education or directly to ACICS endorsing A CI CS as an accepted 
accreditor within the higher education community? ff so, please provide copies of any 
such letters. 

2. Has your organization, between 2016-201 8, had any other communications with the U.S. 
Department of Education or directly with A CI CS soliciting your endorsement of A CI CS? 

a. If yes, how did your organization respond? 
b. Please provide a description of the nature of these communications. 
c. Please provide copies of any and all such communications. 

3. Has your organization provided verbal or written statements to the U.S. Department of 
Education disputing that you endorsed ACICS as an accepted accreditor within the higher 
education community? If so, please provide the statement. 

4. Why do you believe the U.S. Department of Education referenced your organization as 
one of the nine accreditors that endorsed A CI CS? 

5. Do you endorse ACICS as a "widely accepted" accreditor? Why or why not? 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Please contact Faina Dookh of Senator Warren 's 
staff (202-224-5189) should you have any questions. 

dJ»f\ad ~WIJ 
Sherrod Brown 
United States Senator 

Sincerely, 

'*':if~£~~ 
United States Senator 

JY~<Eµ,;,~ 
Richard J. Durbin 
United States Senator 



linitcd ~rates ~cnatc 
WASHINGTON. DC 20510 

October 18, 20 18 

India Y. Tips 
Interim Executive Director 
Accrediting Bureau of Health Education Schools 
7777 Leesburg Pike, Suite 314 
No1th Falls Church, VA 22043 

Dear Ms. Tips: 

We are writing to obtain information from you related to troubling reports that the U.S. 
Department of Education's ("Department's") justification of its recent decision to restore the 
federal recognition of the Accrediting Council of Independent Colleges and Schools ("ACICS") 
was based, in part, on misleading information regarding your organization. 

Two years ago, the Department derecognized ACICS because of"pervasive compliance 
problems"37 in the midst of controversy about ACICS's questionable oversight of several deeply 
flawed for-profit colleges, including Corinthian Colleges and FastTrain College. ACICS sued to 
block derecognition of their accrediting agency and, in April of this year, Secretary Betsy De Vos 
tentatively restored their recognition.38 Last week, the Department's Senior Designated Official 
(SDO) recommended continuing ACICS's recognition, stating that AC I CS met 19 out of 21 
federal criteria, including the criteria that ACICS is "widely accepted" by the higher education 
community.39 40 

The SDO reported, that "ACICS provided letters of support from nine other accrediting 
agencies," - including your organization - and stated that "this support of A CI CS as a peer 
... serves as important evidence of ACICS's wide acceptance." But Politico reported on October 
4, 2018 that "most of these other nine accreditors ... never submitted letters of support for 
ACICS."41 The Department called this "an inadvertent error in the editing process,"42 but has yet 
to provide any substantive evidence that ACICS meets this criterja. 

It would be highly disturbing - and a disservice to your organization and its reputation- if the 
Department misrepresented your views on this important issue, and it is important that you be 
provided an opportunity to set the record straight. 

37 Letter from former U.S. Depanment of Education Secretary John King to AC!CS http:-.://\\\\\12.~·d.gov/documcnts 'acics/linal­
m:k'·dccbion.pdr 
J& Letter from U.S. Department of Education Secretary Betsy DeVos to ACICS https:t \\\\\\2.ed.gm1U1)Cl1me1rn;/pre'>:-.­
n::lcasl's'acics-dockc tno-l 6-.j 1-<l,pdf 
39 Letter from Diane Auer Jones. Principal Deputy Under Secretary of Education, to ACICS. September 29, 2018 
https://\\ 1rn. insidehighcrcd.com l~i tc~lut:faulliserver Ii lestmctli;vSD( )<>,o20Respon.se%20to<l'o201\C' IC'S'!.-0209 .28. 18.p<l f 
40 The standard of being widely accepted by the higher education community is one of 19 standards that the Department said that 
ACICS has met. The cri teria for f'edera l recognition. as noted in 34 CFR 602.13, includes that the agency ''must demonstrate that 
its standards, policies, procedures. and decisions to grant or deny accreditation are widely acccp1cd in the United States by (a) 
Educators and educational institutions: and (b) Licensing bodies, practitioners, and employers in the professional or vocational 
tie Ids for which the educalional institulions or programs wiLhin the agency's jurisdiction prepare their students:· 
41 Stratford. Michael. '"Education Department overstated endorsements of for-profit college accrcditor ... Poli1ico Pro. October 4. 
2018. Imps: sub~cribcr.nolitkonro.corn l'ducation nrtil'lc :w 18 I() cclucation-dcpanmcnt-m crstatl'd-cndorscmcnts-of-tor-profit­
C11llcgc-,1ccr.::d itor-8306-16 
421 ns ide Higher Ed, "Education Department Misstated Support for A C l cs·· October 8, 2018. 
https: ' \\ \\ w. insidch igh.:rcd.com/quh:ktakcsi2() J 81I0/081.:d11cation-d..:paruncnt· misstalcd-:iupport-acics 



We request that you provide any information and documentation regarding any formal or 
informal communication between your organization and the Department or ACICS related to this 
issue by October 25, 2018. We also request answers in writing to the fo llowing questions by 
October 25, 2018: 

I. Has your organization, between 2016-2018, provided verbal or written statements to the 
U.S. Department of Education or directly to ACICS endorsing ACTCS as an accepted 
accreditor within the higher education community? If so, please provide copies of any 
such letters. 

2. Has your organization, between 2016-2018, had any other communications with the U.S. 
Department of Education or directly wi th ACICS soliciting your endorsement of A CI CS? 

a. If yes, how did your organization respond? 
b. Please provide a description of the nature of these communications. 
c. Please provide copies of any and all such communications. 

3. Has your organization provided verbal or written statements to the U.S. Department of 
Education disputing that you endorsed ACICS as an accepted accreditor within the higher 
education community? If so, please provide the statement. 

4. Why do you believe the U.S. Department of Education referenced your organization as 
one of the nine accreditors t hat endorsed A CI CS? 

5. Do you endorse ACICS as a "widely accepted" accreditor? Why or why not? 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Please contact Faina Dookh of Senator Warren 's 
staff (202-224-5189) should you have any questions. 

arr en 
es Senator 

Mad &Wll 
Sherrod Brown 
United States Senator 

Sincerely, 

~~~ 
Richard Blumenthal 
United States Senator 

~~~ 
Richard J. Durbin 
United States Senator 



William V. Larkin 
Executive Director 

llnitcd ~tares ~cnatc 
WASHINGTON. DC 20510 

October 18, 2018 

Accrediting Council for Continuing Education and Training 
1722 N Street NW 
Washington, D.C. 20036 

Dear Mr. Larkin: 

We are writing to obtain information from you related to troubling reports that the U.S. 
Department of Education's ("Department's") justification of its recent decision to restore the 
federal recognition of the Accrediting Council oflndependent Colleges and Schools ("ACICS") 
was based, in part, on misleading information regarding your organization. 

Two years ago, the Department derecognized A CJ CS because of ·'pervasive compliance 
problems"' in the midst of controversy about AClCS's questionable oversight of several deeply 
flawed for-profit colleges, including Corinthian Colleges and FastTrain College. ACICS sued to 
block derecognition of their accrediting agency and, in April of this year, Secretary Betsy DeVos 
tentatively restored thei r recognition.2 Last week, the Department's Senior Designated Official 
(SDO) recommended continuing ACICS's recognition, stating that A CI CS met 19 out of 21 
federal criteria, including the criteria that AC I CS is "widely accepted" by the higher education 
community.3 4 

The SDO reported, that "A CI CS provided leners of support from nine other accrediting 
agencies," - including your organization - and stated that " this support of ACICS as a peer 
... serves as important evidence of ACICS's wide acceptance." But Politico reported on October 
4, 2018 that "most of these other nine accreditors ... never submitted letters of support for 
ACICS."5 The Department called this "an inadvertent error in the editing process,"6 but has yet 
to provide any substantive evidence that ACICS meets thjs criteria. 

It would be highly disturbing- and a disservice to your organization and its reputation- if the 
Department misrepresented your views on this important issue, and it is important that you be 
provided an opportunity to set the record straight. 

1 Letter from former U.S. Depanment of Education Secretary John King to ACICS llltps:/ '' '' \12.c<l.gov/documcni acics/linal­
acic~·<lecision.p<lf 
2 Letter from U.S. Department of Education Secretary Betsy DcVos to ACJCS https: /\\\rn2.cd gm/Jucumcnts1press­
rc l c<L~cs/acics-dockcLn<>·I 6-4·1-0.pdf 
3 Letter from Diane Auer Jones. Principal Deputy Under Secretary of Education, to ACICS. September 29, 2018 
hllps://1111w .insidehighcn:d.com/si tes/defaul l/servcr !iles/mccfa\/S [)l)" u20Response%20to%20J\t ' lt 'S0 0209.28. 18.pdf 
4 T he standard of being widely accepted by the higher educa1ion community is one of 19 standards that the Depanment said that 
ACICS has met. The criteria for federa l recognition, as noted in 34 CFR 602. 13, includes that the agency "must demonstrate thal 
its standards, policies, procedures. and decisions to grant or deny accreditation arc widely accepted in the United States by (a) 
Educators and educational institutions: and (b) Licensing bodies. practitioners. and employers in the professional or vocational 
fields for which the educational institutions or programs within the agcncy'sjurisdiction prepare their students:· 
s Stratford. Michael. .. Education Oepanmcnt overstated endorsements of for-profit college accreditor:· Politico Pro. October 4, 
20 I 8. hup,,: ~uhscrihcr poli1icupn>.ctlln cJucatiornmiclc :m 18 IO c<lucntinn-departmcnt-m cr,1atcd·cndors~·rncnts-of-for-pro fil­
cc1llcgc-•tccn:Jitor-83116·16 
61nsidc Higher Ed, .. Education Oepanment Misstated Suppon for AC I CS .. October 8, 2018. 
ht tps: w w\\ . ins idchigha cd.com 1quid .takcs/20 181101081.:ducat ion·dcpnrtment-m isstated-~upport-acics 



We request that you provide any infonnation and documentation regarding any formal or 
informal communication between your organization and the Department or ACICS related to this 
issue by October 25, 2018. We also request answers in writing to the fo llowing questions by 
October 25, 20 18: 

1. Has your organization, between 2016-2018, provided verbal or written statements to the 
U.S. Department of Education or directly to ACICS endorsing ACICS as an accepted 
accreditor within the higher education communi ty? If so, please provide copies of any 
such letters. 

2. Has your organization, between 2016-20 18, had any other communications with the U.S. 
Department of Education or directly with AC I CS soliciting your endorsement of A CI CS? 

a. If yes, how did your organization respond? 
b. Please provide a description of the nature of these communications. 
c. Please provide copies of any and all such communications. 

3. Has your organization provided verbal or written statements to the U.S. Department of 
Education disputing that you endorsed ACICS as an accepted accreditor wi thin the higher 
education community? If so, please provide the statement. 

4. Why do you believe the U.S. Department of Education referenced your organization as 
one of the nine accredi tors that endorsed ACICS? 

5. Do you endorse ACICS as a "widely accepted" accreditor? Why or why not? 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Please contact Faina Dookh of Senator Warren 's 
staff (202-224-5 189) should you have any questions. 

Elizabet 
United S 

Med &UJIJ 
Sherrod Brown 
United States Senator 

Sincerely, 

United States Senator 

d=),~~ 
Richard J. Durbin 
United States Senator 



Richard Winn 
President 

linitcd Ptatcs ~cnatc 
WASHINGTON, DC 20510 

October 18, 2018 

Accrediting Commission for Community and Junior Colleges 
I 0 Commercial Boulevard, Suite 204 
Novato, CA 94949 

Dear Mr. Winn: 

We are writing to obtain information from you related to troubling reports that the U.S. 
Department of Education's ("Department's") justification of its recent decision to restore the 
federal recognition of the Accrediting Council of Independent Colleges and Schools ("ACICS") 
was based, in part, on misleading information regarding your organization. 

Two years ago, the Department derecognized ACICS because of "pervasive compliance 
problems"49 in the midst of controversy about ACICS 's questionable oversight of several deeply 
flawed for-profit colleges, including Corinthian Colleges and FastTrain College. ACICS sued to 
block derecognition of their accrediting agency and, in April of this year, Secretary Betsy De Vos 
tentatively restored thei r recognition.so Last week, the Department's Senior Designated Official 
(SDO) recommended continuing ACICS's recognition, stating that ACICS met 19 out of21 
federal criteria, including the criteria that ACJCS is "widely accepted" by the higher education 
community.SI s2 

The SDO reported, that "ACICS provided letters of support from nine other accrediting 
agencies," - including your organization - and stated that "this support of ACICS as a peer 
... serves as important evidence of ACICS's wide acceptance." But Politico reported on October 
4, 2018 that "most of these other nine accreditors ... never submitted letters of support for 
ACICS."53 The Department called this "an inadvertent error in the editing process,"54 but has yet 
to provide any substantive evidence that ACICS meets this criteria. 

It would be highly disturbing - and a disservice to your organization and its reputation- if the 
Department misrepresented your views on this important issue, and it is important that you be 
provided an opportunity to set the record straight. 

~9 Lener from former U.S. Department of Education Secretary John King to ACICS l111ps: \\ \\ \\ 2.c<l.govldocuments/acicsitinal­
ilCks-Jecision.o<lf 
$O Letter from U.S. Department of Education Secretary 13etsy De Vos to ACICS hum.: 1\n\ \12 .ctl.gci1 'tlocumcnts/prcss­
rclc<1scs/acics-Jockctno- l 6--N-O.ndr 
51 Letter from Diane Auer Jones, Principal Deputy Under Secretary of Education, to AC I CS, September 29. 2018 
hllps: //" W\\. ins id ch iuhcrcd.com/silci./dcfau I ti server ti Jcs/1111.:d ia/SDl l0 o20Rcsponsc%201o~ o20Al' IC'S%209. 28. 18.ptl f 
52 The standard of being widely accepted by the higher education community is one of 19 standards that the Department said that 
ACICS has met. The criteria for federal recognition, as noted in 34 C FR 602. 13, includes that 1he agency "must demonstrate that 
its standards. policies, procedures, and decisions to gram or deny accredi tation arc widely accepted in the United States by (a) 
Educators and educational institutions; and (b) Licensing bodies. practitioners, and employers in the professional or vocationaJ 
fields for which the educational institutions or programs within lhc agency's jurisdiction prepare their students.·· 
si Stratford. Michael. .. Education Department overstated endorsements of for-profit college accreditor:· Politico Pro. October 4. 
2018. llllr'i ~ ' sub-..crihcr pohtrconro.com cJucaiion :miclc '.!O 18 IO cdm:atiun-dcpartment-o\ eNatcJ-emlor.;,cments-of-for-proli t­
college-accrcJitor-83 0646 
~4 1n side Higher Ed ... Education Department Misstated Support for ACICS .. October 8, 2018. 
https://www. insidchighcrcd.comlquicktakes/2018/ I 0 '08/ctlucat ion-tlcpartment-misstatcd-suppoq-acics 



We request that you provide any information and documentation regarding any formal or 
informal communication between your organization and the Department or ACICS related to this 
issue by October 25, 2018. We also request answers in writing to the following questions by 
October 25, 2018: 

1. Has your organization, between 2016-2018, provided verbal or written statements to the 
U.S. Department of Education or directly to A CI CS endorsing A CI CS as an accepted 
accreditor within the higher education community? If so, please provide copies of any 
such letters. 

2. Has your organization, between 2016-2018, had any other communications with the U.S. 
Department of Education or directly with ACT CS soliciting your endorsement of A CJ CS? 

a. If yes, how did your organization respond? 
b. Please provide a description of the nature of these communications. 
c. Please provide copies of any and all such communications. 

3. Has your organization provided verbal or written statements to the U.S. Department of 
Education disputing that you endorsed ACICS as an accepted accreditor within the higher 
education community? If so, please provide the statement. 

4. Why do you believe the U.S. Department of Education referenced your organization as 
one of the nine accreditors that endorsed ACICS? 

5. Do you endorse ACICS as a "widely accepted" accreditor? Why or why not? 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Please contact Faina Dookh of Senator Warren's 
staff (202-224-5189) should you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

United S 

~wn&UJtJ 
United States Senator 

~.tl~~ 
Richard Blumenthal 
United States Senator 

Richard J. Durbin 
United States Senator 



Leah Matthews 
Executive Director 

llnitcd ~tatcs eScnatc 
WASHINGTON, DC 20510 

October 18, 2018 

Distance Education Accrediting Commission 
110 l 171h Street Street NW, Suite 808 
Washington, D.C. 20036 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

We are writing to obtain information from you related to troubling reports that the U.S. 
Depaitment of Education 's ("Department' s") justification of its recent decision to restore the 
federal recognition of the Accrediting Council oflndependent Colleges and Schools ("A CJ CS") 
was based, in part, on mis leading information regarding your organization. 

Two years ago, the Department derecognized ACICS because of "pervasive compliance 
problems"7 in the midst of controversy about ACICS's questionable oversight of several deeply 
flawed for-profit colleges, including Corinthian Colleges and FastTrain College. ACICS sued to 
block derecognition of their accrediting agency and, in Apri l of this year, Secretary Betsy De Vos 
tentatively restored their recognition.8 Last week, the Department's Senior Designated Official 
(SDO) recommended continuing ACICS's recognition, stating that ACICS met 19 out of2 l 
federal criteria, including the criteria that ACICS is "widely accepted" by the higher education 
community.9 10 

The SDO reported , that '·ACICS provided letters of support from nine other accrediting 
agencies," - including your organization - and stated that "this support of ACICS as a peer 
... serves as important evidence of ACICS's wide acceptance." But Politico reported on October 
4, 2018 that "most of these other nine accreditors ... never submitted letters of support for 
ACICS." 11 The Department called this "an inadvertent error in the editing process," 12 but has yet 
to provide any substantive evidence that ACICS meets this criteria. 

It would be highly disturbing- and a disservice to your organization and its reputation-if the 
Department misrepresented your views on this impo11ant issue, and it is important that you be 
provided an opportunity to set the record straight. 

7 Leller from furmer U.S. Department of Education Secretary John King to ACICS https. /\\\\ \12.cd.go1 /ducuments.lacics linal­
adco;-Jccb.ion.pJ f 

1 
8 Leiter from U.S. Department of Education Secretary Betsy De Vos to ACICS https: ' " 11112 cJ.gu1·1documenls press-
rclctN:~ UciC!>-UClCkCl ll0-16--1-1-0.0J f 
9 Leiter from Diane Auer Jones. Principal Deputy Under Secretary of Education. to ACICS. September 29. 2018 
hllos:11ww\\. insidd1i1LhcrcJ .rnml~ ilci>hl cfouh/servcr Ii lcslmqlia/SI )( )11 u20Rcsponsc0o20to~o20A( ' I( ·so,,,209.28.18.pdf 
10 The standard of being widely accepted by the higher education community is one of 19 standards that the Department said that 
ACICS has met. The criteria for federa l recognition, as noted in 34 CFR 602.13. includes that the agency ·'must demonstrate that 
its standards. policies, procedures. and decisions to grant or deny accrcditation are widely accepted in the Uni1ed States by (a) 
Educators and educational institutions: and (b) Licensing bodies. practitioners. and employers in the professional or vocational 
fields for which the educational institutions or programs within the agency's jurisdiction prepare their students:· 
11 Stratford. Michael. ··Education Department overstated endorsements of for-profit college accrcditor." Politico Pro. October 4. 
2018. hnp:.: suthcrihcr.politjcopro mm cducation 'articlc ':!O 18 IO cdm:almn-dcparunent-m crstatcd-cn<loN!mc:nts-of- for-proli l­
ct1llcl.!C·accrctlitor-8306.J6 
121nside Higher Ed. ·'Education Department Misstated Support for ACICS" October 8, 20 18. 
hi 1p:;://1\ W\\. insidch ighcri:d.corntqu icl-takcs1'.!01 8/ I 0/08/cuucallon-dcparlmenl-misslatcd-sunport-acics 



We request that you provide any information and documentation regarding any formal or 
informal communication between your organization and the Department or ACICS related to this 
issue by October 25, 2018. We also request answers in writing to the following questions by 
October 25, 20 18: 

I. Has your organization, between 2016-2018, provided verbal or written statements to the 
U.S. Department of Education or directly to A CI CS endorsing ACICS as an accepted 
accreditor within the higher education community? If so, please provide copies of any 
such letters. 

2. Has your organization, between 2016-2018, had any other communications with the U.S. 
Department of Education or directly with ACICS soliciting your endorsement of ACICS? 

a. If yes, how did your organization respond? 
b. Please provide a description of the nature of these communications. 
c. Please provide copies of any and all such communications. 

3. Has your organization provided verbal or written statements to the U.S. Department of 
Education disputing that you endorsed ACICS as an accepted accreditor within the higher 
education community? If so, please provide the statement. 

4. Why do you believe the U.S. Department of Education referenced your organization as 
one of the nine accreditors that endorsed A CI CS? 

5. Do you endorse ACJCS as a "widely accepted' accreditor? Why or why not? 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Please contact Faina Dookh of Senator Warren's 
staff (202-224-5189) should you have any questions. 

Ma~ &WtJ 
Sherrod Brown 
United States Senator 

Sincerely, 

~~·----~ 
Richard Blumenthal 
United States Senator 

Richard J. Durbin 
United States Senator 



linitcd r.Statcs ~cnotc 

Barbara Gellman-Danley 
President 
Higher Leaming Commission 
230 South LaSalle Street, Suite 7-500 
Chicago, TL 60604 

Dear Ms. Gellman-Danley: 

WASHINGTON, DC 20510 

October 18, 2018 

We are writing to obtain information from you related to troubling reports that the U.S. 
Department of Education's ("Department's") j ustifi cation of its recent decision to restore the 
federal recognition of the Accrediting Counci I of Independent Colleges and Schools ("A CI CS") 
was based, in part, on misleading information regarding your organization. 

Two years ago, the Department derecognized AC I CS because of "pervasive compliance 
problems"31 in the midst of controversy about ACICS's questionable oversight of several deep ly 
flawed for-profit colleges, including Corinthian Colleges and FastTrain College. ACICS sued to 
block derecognition of their accrediting agency and, in April of this year, Secretary Betsy De Vos 
tentatively restored their recognition.32 Last week, the Department' s Senior Designated Official 
(SDO) recommended continuing ACICS's recognition, stating that ACICS met 19 out of2 I 
federal criteria, including the criteria that ACICS is "widely accepted" by the higher education 
community.33 34 

The SDO reported, that "ACICS provided letters of support from nine other accrediting 
agencies," - including your organization - and stated that " this support of ACICS as a peer 
. . . serves as important evidence of ACICS's wide acceptance." But Politico reported on October 
4, 20 18 that "most of these other nine accreditors . .. never submitted letters of support for 
ACICS."35 The Department called this "an inadvertent error in the editing process,"36 but has yet 
to provide any substantive evidence that ACICS meets thi s criteria. 

It would be highly di sturbing - and a disservice to your organization and its reputation- if the 
Department misrepresented your views on this important issue, and it is important that you be 
provided an opportunity to set the record straight. 

n Lcucr from former U.S. Department of Education Secretary John King to ACICS lmos:. "" \\2.cd.gov/documents/acicsdinal· 
Iii,; ics-Jcci '\llln. pJ r 
J 2 Letter from U.S. Department of Education Secretary Betsy De Vos to ACICS hllps· \\\I\\ 2.cd.g<n documents pre~!>­
rdcasc' acics-dockctno-1 6...J.t.O.pJf 
u Lcuer from Diane Auer Jones. Principal Deputy Under Secretary of Education. to ACICS. September 29. 2018 
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We request that you provide any information and documentation regarding any formal or 
informal communication between your organization and the Department or ACICS related to this 
issue by October 25, 2018. We also request answers in writing to the following questions by 
October 25, 2018: 

1. Has your organization, between 2016-2018, provided verbal or written statements to the 
U.S. Department of Education or directly to ACICS endorsing ACICS as an accepted 
accreditor within the higher education community? If so, please provide copies of any 
such letters. 

2. Has your organization, between 2016-20 18, had any other communications with the U.S. 
Department of Education or directly with ACICS soliciting your endorsement of ACICS? 

a. If yes, how did your organization respond? 
b. Please provide a description of the nature of these communications. 
c. Please provide copies of any and all such communications. 

3. Has your organization provided verbal or written statements to the U.S. Department of 
Education disputing that you endorsed ACICS as an accepted accreditor within the higher 
education community? If so, please provide the statement. 

4. Why do you believe the U.S. Department of Education referenced your organization as 
one of the nine accreditors that endorsed ACICS? 

5. Do you endorse AClCS as a "widely accepted" accred itor? Why or why not? 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Please contact Faina Dook.h of Senator Warren's 
staff (202-224-5189) should you have any questions. 

JJ»ltad & U};J 
Sherrod Brown 
United States Senator 

Sincerely, 

~··ff~ 
Richard Blumenthal 
United States Senator 

Richard J . Durbm 
United States Senator 



Dr. Elizabeth Sibolski 
President 

'ilnitcd ~totes ~cnatc 
WASHINGTON, DC 20510 

October 18, 2018 

Middle States Commission on Higher Education 
3624 Market Street, 2nd Floor West 
Philadelphia, PA 19104 

Dear Ms. Sibolski: 

We are writing to obtain infonnation from you related to troubling reports that the U.S. 
Department of Education 's ("Department' s") justification of its recent decision to restore the 
federal recognition of the Accrediting Council of Independent Colleges and Schools ("ACICS") 
was based, in part. on misleading information regarding your organization. 

Two years ago, the Department derecognized ACICS because of "pervasive compliance 
problems"43 in the midst of controversy about AClCS's questionable oversight of several deeply 
flawed for-profit colleges, including Corinthian Colleges and FastTrain College. ACICS sued to 
block derecognition of their accrediting agency and, in Apri l of this year, Secretary Betsy De Vos 
tentatively restored their recognition.44 Last week, the Department' s Senior Designated Official 
(SDO) recommended continuing ACICS's recognj tion, stating that ACICS met 19 out of21 
federal criteria, including the criteria that ACTCS is "widely accepted" by the higher education 
community.45 46 

The SDO reported, that "ACICS provided letters of support from nine other accrediting 
agencies," - including your organization - and stated that " this support of ACJCS as a peer 
. . . serves as important evidence of ACTCS's wide acceptance." But Politico reported on October 
4, 2018 that "most of these other nine accreditors .. . never submitted letters of support for 
ACICS."47 The Department called this "an inadvertent error in the editing process,"48 but has yet 
to provide any substantive evidence that ACICS meets this criteria. 

It would be highly disturbing- and a disservice to your organization and its reputation- if the 
Department misrepresented your views on this important issue, and it is important that you be 
provided an opportunit.y to set the record straight. 

43 Letter from former U.S. Department of Education Secre1ary John King to ACICS hllp!>. "\rn 2.cd .gov/document~'acics/final­
m.: ics-dccision.pJf 
•• Letter from U.S. Departmcnl of Education Secretary Be1sy DeVos to ACICS http'S: \\\\\\2.cd.gO\ /documcnts 'press­
rcleascsfacics-dockctno- 16·-1-1-0.nd 1· 
115 Letter from Diane Auer Jones. Principal Deputy Under Secretary o f Education, to AC I CS. September 29. 2018 
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46 T he standard of being widely accepted by the higher education community is one o f 19 standards that the Department said thal 
AC ICS has met. T he criteria for federal recognition. as noted in 34 C FR 602. 13, includes that the agency "'must demonstrate that 
its standards, policies. procedures, and decisions to grant or deny accreditation are wide ly accepted in the United States by (a) 
Educators and educational instilutions: and (b) Licensing bodies. practitioners. and employers in the professional or vocational 
fi elds for which the educational institutions or programs within lhc agency's jurisdiction prepare !heir students.·· 
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We request that you provide any information and documentation regarding any formal or 
informal communication between your organization and the Department or ACICS related to this 
issue by October 25, 20 18. We also request answers in writing to the fo llowing questions by 
October 25, 20 18: 

1. Has your organization, between 20 16-20 18, provided verbal or written statements to the 
U.S. Department of Education or directly to ACICS endorsing ACICS as an accepted 
accreditor within the higher education commun ity? If so, please provide copies of any 
such letters. 

2. Has your organization, between 2016-2018, had any other communications with the U.S. 
Department of Education or directly with AC I CS soliciting your endorsement of AC I CS? 

a. If yes, how did your organization respond? 
b. Please provide a description of the nature of these communications. 
c. Please provide copies of any and all such communications. 

3. Has your organization provided verbal or written statements to the U.S. Department of 
Education disputing that you endorsed ACICS as an accepted accreditor within the higher 
education community? If so, please provide the statement. 

4. Why do you believe the U.S. Department of Education re ferenced your organization as 
one of the nine accreditors that endorsed ACICS? 

5. Do you endorse ACICS as a ·'widely accepted" accred itor? Why or why not? 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Please contact Faina Dookh of Senator Warren' s 
staff (202-224-5189) should you have any questions. 

arren 
United St tes Senator 

Jla11d "° U}fJ 
Sherrod Brown 
United States Senator 

Sincerely, 

~£~~ 
United States Senator 

Richard J. Durbin 
United States Senator 



Belle S. Wheelan, Pd. D. 
President 

linittd ~rates cScnatc 
WASHINGTON, DC 20510 

October 18, 201 8 

Southern Association of Colleges and Schools 
1866 Southern Lane 
Decatur, CA 30033 

Dear Ms. Wheelan: 

We are writing to obtain information from you related to troubling reports that the U.S. 
Department of Education's ("Department's") justification of its recent decision to restore the 
federal recognition of the Accrediting Council of Independent Colleges and Schools ("ACICS") 
was based, in part, on misleading infonnation regarding your organization. 

Two years ago, the Department derecognized ACTCS because of "pervasive compliance 
problems"13 in the midst of controversy about ACICS's questionable oversight of several deeply 
flawed for-profit colleges, including Corinthian Colleges and FastTrain College. ACICS sued to 
block derecognition of thei r accrediting agency and, in April of this year, Secretary Betsy De Vos 
tentatively restored their recognition. 14 Last week, the Department's Senior Designated Official 
(SDO) recommended continuing ACICS 's recognition, stating that AC I CS met 19 out of 21 
federal criteria, including the criteria that ACICS is "widely accepted" by the higher education 
community. 15 16 

The SDO reported, that " A CI CS provided letters of support from nine other accrediting 
agencies," - including your organization - and stated that "this support of ACICS as a peer 
... serves as important evidence of ACICS's wide acceptance." But Politico reported on October 
4, 201 8 that "most of these other nine accreditors ... never submitted letters of support for 
ACICS." 17 The Department called this "an inadvertent error in the editing process," 18 but has yet 
to provide any substantive evidence that ACICS meets this criteria. 

It would be highly disturbing - and a disservice to your organization and its reputation- if the 
Department misrepresented your views on this important issue, and it is important that you be 
provided an opportunity to set the record straight. 

11 Letter !Tom former U.S. Department of Education Secretary John King to AC I CS Imps: '''" '' 2.cd.gm documcnts/acics/fim1l­
adcs-Jecisiun.pdf 
14 Letter from U.S. Department of Education Secretary Betsy De Vos to ACICS https:/1\1 '' \\2.cJ.go,/Jocumenl~1press­
rclcascsiacic~-Jockctno- 1 ()-11-0.pd r 
1 ~ Letter from Diane Auer Jones. Principal Deputy Under Secretary of Education, to ACICS, September 29, 2018 
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1 ~ The standard of being widely accepted by the higher education community is one of 19 standards that the Department said that 
ACICS has met. The criteria for federa l recognition. as noted in 34 CFR 602.13, includes that the agency ··must demonstrate lhat 
its standards, policies. procedures. and decisions to grant or deny accreditation are widely accepted in the United States by (a) 
Educators and educational institutions: and (b) Licensing bodies. practitioners. and employers in the professional or vocational 
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We request that you provide any information and documentation regarding any formal or 
informal communication between your organization and the Department or ACICS related to this 
issue by October 25, 2018. We also request answers in writing to the following questions by 
October 25, 20 18: 

I. Has your organization, between 2016-2018, provided verbal or written statements to the 
U.S. Department of Education or directly to ACICS endorsing AC I CS as an accepted 
accreditor within the higher education community? If so, please provide copies of any 
such letters. 

2. Has your organization, between 2016-2018, had any other communications with the U.S. 
Department of Education or directly with A CI CS soliciting your endorsement of AC I CS? 

a. lf yes, how did your organization respond? 
b. Please provide a description of the nature of these communications. 
c. Please provide copies of any and all such communications. 

3. Has your organization provided verbal or written statements to the U.S. Department of 
Education disputing that you endorsed ACICS as an accepted accreditor within the higher 
education community? If so, please provide the statement. 

4. Why do you believe the U.S. Department of Education referenced your organization as 
one of the nine accreditors that endorsed A CJ CS? 

5. Do you endorse ACICS as a "widely accepted" accreditor? Why or why not? 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Please contact Faina Dookh of Senator Warren's 
staff (202-224-5189) should you have any questions. 

arren 
United S tes Senator 

Jlaiad i*oUJ;J 
Sherrod Brown 
United States Senator 

Sincerely, 

~fa-/#~& 
Richard Blumenthal 
United States Senator 

Cf);~~ 
Richard J. Durbin 
United States Senator 



Barry R. Groves 
President 

~nitcd ~rotes ~cnatc 
WASHINGTON, DC 20510 

October 18, 201 8 

Western Association of Schools and Colleges 
533 Airport Boulevard, Suite 200 
Burlingame, CA 94010 

Dear Mr. Groves: 

We are writing to obtain information from you related to troubling reports that the U.S. 
Department of Education's ("Department's") j us ti ti.cation of its recent decision to restore the 
federal recognition of the Accrediting Council of Independent Colleges and Schools ("ACICS") 
was based, in part, on misleading information regarding your organization. 

Two years ago, the Department derecognized A CI CS because of ·•pervasive compliance 
problems" 19 in the midst of controversy about ACICS's questionable oversight of several deeply 
flawed for-profit colleges, including Corinthian Colleges and FastTrain College. ACICS sued to 
block derecognition of their accrediting agency and, in April of this year, Secretary Betsy De Vos 
tentatively restored their recognition.20 Last week, the Department's Senior Designated Official 
(SDO) recommended continuing ACICS's recognition, stating that A CI CS met 19 out of 21 
federal criteria, including the criteria that ACICS is "widely accepted" by the higher education 
community.2 1 22 

The SDO rep011ed, that ' 'ACICS provided letters of support from nine other accrediting 
agencies," - including your organization - and stated that "this support of ACICS as a peer 
... serves as important evidence of ACICS 's wide acceptance." But Politico reported on October 
4, 2018 that "most of these other nine accred itors ... never submitted letters of support for 
ACICS."23 The Department called this "an inadvertent error in the editing process,"24 but has yet 
to provide any substantive evidence that ACICS meets this criteria. 

It would be highly disturbing- and a disservice to your organization and its reputation- if the 
Department misrepresented your views on this important issue, and it is important that you be 
provided an opportunity to set the record straight. 

19 Letter from former U.S. Department or Education Secretary John King to ACICS hnos: '" '' ,,2.i;cl.go"/documents'acics/final­
ack,-decisinn.pdf 
20 Letter from U.S. Department or Education Secretary Betsy DcVos to ACICS hups://\\\q\2.ed.gm ·dn..:urnents press­
rde,1:-.es'acics-docketno-I <i- 1 1-0.pdr 
21 Letter from Diane Auer Jones. Principal Deputy Under Secretary or Education, to A CI CS, September 29, 2018 
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22 The standard of being widely accepted by the higher education community is one or 19 standards that the Department said lhat 
ACICS has met. The criteria for federal recognition, as noted in 34 CFR 602. 13. includes that the agency "must demonstrate that 
its standards. policies. procedure~. and decisions to grant or deny accreditation are widely accepted in the United States by (a) 
Educators and educational institutions: and (b) Licensing bodies. practitioners. and employers in the professional or vocational 
tie Ids for which the educational institutions or programs within the agency's jurisdiction prepare their s tudents.·· 
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We request that you provide any information and documentation regarding any formal or 
informal communication between your organization and the Department or ACICS related to this 
issue by October 25, 2018. We also request answers in writing to the fo llowing questions by 
October 25, 2018: 

1. Has your organization, between 2016-2018, provided verbal or written statements to the 
U.S. Department of Education or directly to ACICS endorsing AC I CS as an accepted 
accreditor within the higher education community? If so, please provide copies of any 
such letters. 

2. Has your organization, between 2016-2018, had any other communications with the U.S. 
Department of Education or directly with ACICS soliciting your endorsement of ACICS? 

a. If yes, how did your organization respond? 
b. Please provide a description of the nature of these communications. 
c. Please provide copies of any and all such communications. 

3. Has your organization provided verbal or written statements to the U.S. Department of 
Education disputing that you endorsed ACICS as an accepted accreditor within the higher 
education community? If so, please provide the statement. 

4. Why do you believe the U.S. Department of Education referenced your organization as 
one of the nine accreditors that endorsed A CI CS? 

5. Do you endorse ACICS as a "widely accepted" accreditor? Why or why not? 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Please contact Faina Dookh of Senator Warren ' s 
staff (202-224-5 189) should you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

United States Senator 

~,(/""-.~ 
Richard Blumenthal f 
United States Senator 

Richard J. Durbin 
United States Senator 
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